

SC18-1368

In the Supreme Court of Florida

KEN DETZNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., PATRICIA BRIGHAM, INDIVIDUALLY,
AND AS PRESIDENT OF THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., AND
SHAWN BARTELT, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS SECOND VICE PRESIDENT OF THE LEAGUE
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC.,
Respondents.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION
FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case No. 1D18-3529

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3681
edward.wenger@myfloridalegal.com

EDWARD M. WENGER (FBN 85568)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

BLAINE H. WINSHIP (FBN 356213)
Special Counsel

Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 08/27/2018 11:58:25 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| LEGAL STANDARD AND STANDARD OF REVIEW | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. THE BALLOT LANGUAGE FULLY AND ACCURATELY ADVISES THE ELECTORATE OF REVISION 3’S LEGAL EFFECT..... | 10 |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE BALLOT LANGUAGE CONTAINS MATERIAL OMISSIONS..... | 12 |
| A. Local School Boards Currently Have No Constitutional Authority To Establish Or Authorize Public Schools, And The Revision Would Not Change The Status Quo. | 13 |
| B. This Court’s Precedents Permit, If Not Require, Ballot Language That Omits Specific Reference To Revision 3’s Potential Effect On Charter Schools. | 18 |
| III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE BALLOT LANGUAGE IS AFFIRMATIVELY MISLEADING. | 21 |
| IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BECAUSE IT READ THE BALLOT TITLE IN ISOLATION. | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation,</i> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996) | 7, 22 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation,</i> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002) | 9 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Protect People from the Health Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke,</i> 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002) | 19 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Florida’s Amendment to Reduce Class Size,</i> 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002) | 16, 19 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General-Fee on the Everglades Sugar Production,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996) | 9 |
| <i>Anderson v. State,</i> 87 So. 3d 774 (Fla. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) | 9, 10, 15, 19 |
| <i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Charter Review Commission of Orange County v. Scott,</i> 647 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1994) (citing Art. XI, Fla. Const.) | 24 |
| <i>Duval County School Board v. State Board of Education,</i> 998 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) | 6, 17 |
| <i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) | passim |
| <i>Florida Department of State v. Slough,</i> 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Florida Education Association v. Florida Department of State,</i> 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010) | 10, 15, 19, 22 |
| <i>Gray v. Golden,</i> 89 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1956) | 9 |

In re Advisory Op. to Attorney General ex rel. Local Trustees,
819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002)6, 19

*In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Authorizes Miami-Dade & Broward
County Voters to Approve Slot Machines in Parimutuel Facilities,*
880 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2004)8

*In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Use of Marijuana for Certain
Medical Conditions,*
132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)8, 23

In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re: Voter Control of Gambling,
215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017) 7, 16, 23

Pope v. Gray,
104 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1958).8

Statutes

§ 101.161(1), Florida Statutes.....3, 9

§ 1003.02, Florida Statutes 13, 20, 22

§ 1002.32, Florida Statutes 14, 20, 21

§ 1002.32, Florida Statutes 14, 20

§ 1002.33, Florida Statutes18

§ 1002.33(5)(a), Florida Statutes13

§ 1002.3305, Florida Statutes14

§ 1002.34, Florida Statutes 14, 21

§ 1002.35, Florida Statutes 14, 21

§ 1002.33(1), Florida Statutes.....13

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal
Texts 392-93 (2012)16

Constitutional Amendments, Florida Department of State,
<https://dos.myflorida.com/elections/laws-rules/constitutional-amendments/> (last
visited Aug. 26, 2018).1

Constitutional Provisions

Article IX, § 4(b), Florida Constitution passim

Article V, § 3(b)(5), Florida Constitution.....4

Article XI, Florida Constitution24

Article XII, Florida Constitution.....2
